
- 1 .~ ~ RESOLUTION No 4 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMF,NDMENT 1 TO 
THE REVENUE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SIERRA 
FOR THE PROVISION OF TELEPHONE TRIAGE SERVICES FOR 
SIERRA COUNTY ADULT SYSTEM OF CARE AND CHILDREN'S 
SYSTEM OF CARE TO CHANGE THE REFERRAL AND 
DOCUMENTATION PROCESSES AND TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $6,000 TO $28,992 FOR THE TERM OF 
JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2024, per Resolution 24-418, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved execution of an Agreement with the County of Sierra to enter into a 
mutually beneficial arrangement whereby Nevada County Behavioral Health agrees to provide 
telephone triage services for Sierra County Adult System of Care (ASOC) and Children's System 
of Care (CSOC) with regard to mental health referrals for children, youth, and adults, as well as 
telephone answering services for after-hours CSOC child welfare calls and emergency calls; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to change the referral process to reflect the use of the Sierra 
County Behavioral Health Access Contact or the Sierra County on call crisis worker and Dispatch 
of Sierra County Mobile Crisis Response Team from Plumas County Behavioral Health Access 
and Plumas On Call resources, as well as to be the call center for FSP clients and triage, this 
amendment also reflects calls and services to be documented into the Sierra County Electronic 
Health Record (HER), Credible. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Services 
by and between the County of Nevada and County of Sierra pertaining to Nevada County 
Behavioral Health Dep artment providing telephone triage services for the Sierra County Adult 
System of Care and Children's System of Care, for a total contractual obligation not to exceed 
$28,992 (an increase of $6,000) for the term of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, be and hereby 
is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of 
Nevada. 

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40110-493-8505/452000. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 10th day of December 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ~ ~ " "`~ ~ ' ~~~ 
ardy Bullock, Chair 


